                                            MG50P12E2
S-M360                                                                   www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.4, 9-Nov-23                               1
COMPLIANT
RoHS
IGBT  Modules
VCES         1200V
IC             50A
Applications
                                            MG50P12E2
S-M360                                                                   www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.4, 9-Nov-23                               2
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 IGBT- inverter
Characteristic values
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Value
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Gate-emitter Threshold Voltage VGE(th) V
V
 T
                                            MG50P12E2
S-M360                                                                   www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.4, 9-Nov-23                               3
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 Diode-inverter
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value Unit
Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM Tvj=25℃ 1200 V
Continuous DC Forward Current IF  50 A
Repetitive Peak Forward Current IFRM tp=1ms 100 A
I2t-value I2t
VR=0V,tp=10ms,Tvj=125℃ 560
A2s
VR=0V,tp=10ms,Tvj=150℃ 480
Characteristic
                                            MG50P12E2
S-M360                                                                   www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.
                                            MG50P12E2
S-M360                                                                   www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.4, 9-Nov-23                               5
                                            MG50P12E2
S-M360                                                                   www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.4, 9-Nov-23                               6
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 Diode-Rectifier
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Conditions Value Unit
Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM Tvj=25℃ 1600 V
Average output Current
50/60Hz, sine wave
IF(AV) TC=100℃ 65 A
Maximum RMS Current at
Rectifier Output
IRMSM TC=100℃ 110 A
Surge Forward Current IFSM VR=0V,tp=10ms,Tvj=45℃ 850 A
I2t-value I2t VR=0V,tp=10ms,Tvj=45℃ 3610 A2s
Characteristic values
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Value
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Diode Forward Voltage VF IF=50A,Tvj=125℃  1.0  V
Reverse Current IR Tvj=125℃,VR=1600V   1.5 mA
 NTC-Thermistor
Characteristic values
Parameter Symbol Conditions
Value
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Rated Resistance R25   5.0  kΩ
                                            MG50P12E2
                                            MG50P12E2
S-M360                                                                   www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.4, 9-Nov-23                               8
COMPLIANT
RoHS
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4
Ic
[A
]
VCE   [V]
Fig1.IGBT Output Characteristics
0
20
40
60
80
100
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
I C
  [
A
]
VGE   [V]
Fig2.IGBT Transfer Characteristics
0
4
8
12
16
20
0 25 50 75 100
E
 [
m
J]
IC   [A]
Fig3.IGBT Switching Loss vs.Ic
0
4
8
12
16
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
E
 [
m
J]
Rg  [ohm]
Fig4.IGBT Switching Loss vs.Rg
VCE=20V VGE=15V
VCC=600V
IC=50A
VGE=±15V
Tvj=150℃
V
020
40
6080
                                            MG50P12E2
S-M360                                                                   www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.4, 9-Nov-23
                                            MG50P12E2
S-M360                                                                   www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.4, 9-
                                            MG50P12E2
S-M360                                                                   www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.4, 9-Nov-23                               11
COMPLIANT
RoHS
                                            MG50P12E2
S-M360                                                                   www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.4, 9-Nov-23                               12
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 Circuit Diagram
 Package Outline Information
1
6
.
9
2
8
.
3
3
2
.
1
4
7
.
4
4
3
.
6
5
8
.
8
6
2
.
6
6
6
.
4
9
3
.
1
9
6
.
9
1
5 1
8
.
8
3
0
.
2 3
4
4
5
.
5
4
9
.
3
6
0
.
7
6
4
.
5
6
8
.
3
7
9
.
8
8
3
.
6
8
7
.
4
0
0
15.5
19.3
30.7
34.5
38.3
110±0.15
5
0
±
0
.
1
5
NTC
30,31,32
7
22
8,9
10
20
11,12
13
18
19
14,15
17
16
23
24,25
28,29
                                            MG50P12E2
S-M360                                                                   www.21yangjie.comYf3TJ
ET
BT
/F4 10.56 T21
1 0 0 1 85.992 5(c)-34(o)20(mYf3TJ
BDC BT
/F3 10.08 Tf
19BT
 1 85.99R)820([(M)v)71(-0.0557 Tc[(www.)] TJ
E7
B8
19BT
 1 85.9910.0557 Tc[(www.)] TJ
E76.872
19BT
 1 85.99-0.0557 Tc[(www.)] TJ
E79BT72
19BT
 1 85.9943(3)-14(6)-14(0)] TJ
ET
032
19BT
 1 85.4 707f
1 ,2 5(c)-34(o)20(m)] TJ
E1 0312
19BT
 1 85.4
1 9 5(c)-34(o)20(m)] TJ
E167072
19BT
 1 85.998 30.744 Tm
[(-)] TJ
E99.432
19BT
 1 85.99N)55 G
[(M)v
-P12P12